

No. 15-1736

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WISCONSIN, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRAD D. SCHIMEL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District Of Wisconsin
No. 13-cv-465, The Honorable William M. Conley, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS
AND GYNECOLOGISTS, THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND
THE WISCONSIN MEDICAL SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES'
BRIEF SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

Alan S. Gilbert
Leah R. Bruno
Kristine M. Schanbacher
DENTONS US LLP
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 5900
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: (312) 876-8000
Fax: (312) 876-7934

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
American College of Obstetricians and
Gynecologists, American Medical Association,
and Wisconsin Medical Society*

Appellate Court No: 15-1736

Short Caption: Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. ABORTION IS A SAFE MEDICAL PROCEDURE THAT ACT 37 ARBITRARILY TARGETS FOR DISPARATE TREATMENT.	4
A. Peer Reviewed Scientific Research Demonstrates Abortion Is An Extremely Safe Medical Procedure.	4
B. Physicians Who Perform Other Outpatient Medical Procedures In Wisconsin, Including Procedures With Higher Risks of Morbidity And Mortality Than Abortion, Are Not Required To Obtain Admitting Privileges.....	6
II. ACT 37’S ADMITTING PRIVILEGES REQUIREMENT IS AN UNNECESSARY REGULATION THAT HAS NO POSITIVE EFFECT ON THE QUALITY OF HEALTH CARE THAT A PATIENT RECEIVES.	8
A. Act 37’s Requirement That Abortion Providers Obtain Admitting Privileges Is Inconsistent With Accepted Medical Practice.	9
B. Other Policies and Procedures Already In Place Effectively Help Abortion Providers Procure Urgent Care For A Patient In The Event Of A Complication.....	11
III. ACT 37 WOULD NEGATIVELY IMPACT THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF WOMEN IN WISCONSIN BECAUSE IT WOULD DELAY AND/OR PREVENT ACCESS TO ABORTION PROVIDERS IN WISCONSIN.....	13
A. Delaying And/Or Preventing A Woman’s Access to Safe, Legal Abortion Procedures Has Serious Health Consequences.....	13
B. In the Likely Event That AMS Is Forced To Close Due to Act 37, Access to Abortion In Wisconsin Will Be Significantly Reduced, Which Is Harmful To The Health And Well-being Of Women In Wisconsin.....	16
C. Act 37 Would Make It Even More Difficult To Recruit Abortion Providers To The State.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	2
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 769 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. J.B. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2841 (2014).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330, 1355 (M.D. Ala.), <i>as corrected</i> (Oct. 24, 2014), <i>supplemented</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1381 (M.D. Ala. 2014) <i>and amended</i> , No. 2:13CV405-MHT, 2014 WL 5426891 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 24, 2014).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	2
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	2
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	2
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 253.095	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
ACOG Committee Opinion No. 459, <i>The Obstetric-Gynecologic Hospitalist</i> , (July 2010) http://www.acog.org/-/media/Committee-Opinions/Committee-on-Patient-Safety-and-Quality-Improvement/co459.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20150624T1610468624	10

ACOG Committee Opinion No. 613, *Increasing Access to Abortion*, (Nov. 2014)
<http://www.acog.org/-/media/Committee-Opinions/Committee-on-Health-Care-for-Underserved-Women/co613.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20150610T1549031081>....8, 11, 12, 15

ACOG, *Guidelines for Women’s Health Care* (4th ed. 2014).....11

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 143, *Medical Management of First-Trimester Abortion*, Clinical Management Guidelines for Obstetrician-Gynecologist, Vol. 123, 676 (Mar. 2014)4

Cleland, K., et al., *Significant Adverse Events and Outcomes After Medical Abortion*, 121 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 166 (2013).....4, 5

Gold, B. MD, et al., *Unanticipated Admission to the Hospital Following Ambulatory Surgery*, 262 *J. Am. Med. Assoc.* 3008 (1989).....7

Gold R. and Nash E., *TRAP Laws Gain Political Traction While Abortion Clinics--and the Women They Serve--Pay the Price*, Vol. 16 No. 2 *Guttmacher Policy Review*, 7 (2013).....8, 11, 12

Grossman D., et al., *The public health threat of anti-abortion legislation*, Vol. 89 *Contraception*, 73 (2014)15

Grossman, D., et al., *Self-induction of abortion among women in the United States*, 18 *Reprod. Health Matters* 136 (2010).....14, 15

Harris M. and Chung F., *Complications of General Anesthesia*, 40 *Clin. Plastic Surg.* 503 (2013)7

Inst. of Med., *Crossing the Quality Chasm: A New Health System for the 21st Century*, (2011)9

Jerman, J. and Jones, R., *Secondary Measures of Access to Abortion Services in the United States, 2011 and 2012: Gestational Age Limits, Cost, and Harassment*, (2014)
<http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/j.whi.2014.05.002.pdf>.....13, 15

Jones, B. and Weitz, T., *Legal Barriers to Second-Trimester Abortion Provision and Public Health Consequences*, 99 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 623 (April 2009).....5

Ko, C. et al., *Complications of Colonoscopy: Magnitude and Management*, 20 *Gastrointestinal Endoscopy Clinics of N. Am.* 659 (2010)8

Nat’l Abortion Fed’n, *2015 Clinical Policy Guidelines*11, 12

Paraskevaidis, E., et al., *Bleeding After Loop Electrosurgical Excision Procedure Performed in Either the Follicular or Luteal Phase of the Menstrual Cycle: A Randomized Trial*, Vol. 99 No. 6 *Obstetrics & Gynecology*, 999 (June 2002).....7

Raymond, E. and Grimes, D., *The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States*, 119 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 215 (Feb. 2012)6, 17

Sutthichon, P. and Kietpeerakool, C., *Perioperative Complications of an Outpatient Loop Electrosurgical Excision Procedures: A Review of 85 7 Consecutive Cases*, 10 *Asian Pac. J. Cancer Prevention* 351 (2009)7

Warriner I. and Shah I, eds., *Preventing Unsafe Abortion and its Consequences: Priorities for Research and Action*, Guttmacher Institute (2006)
http://www.who.int/reproductivehealth/publications/unsafe_abortion/0939253763.pdf?ua=114

Weitz, T. et al., *Safety of Aspiration Abortion Performed by Nurse Practitioners, Certified Nurse Midwives, and Physician Assistants Under a California Legal Waiver*, 103 *Am. J. Public Health* 454 (2013).....4, 5

Wis. Dep't. of Health Servs., Div. of Pub. Health, Office of Heath Informatics, *2013 Reported Induced Abortions In Wisconsin* (Aug. 2014)
<https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/publications/p4/p45360-13.pdf>.....5
